Our net sales were $158.7 million in the three months ended September 30, 2003 compared to net sales of $138.5 million in the same period
for the prior year, an increase of $20.2 million or 14.6%. Using constant exchange rates and on a comparable basis, total net sales increased
7.7%, with North America, Europe and Rest of World increasing 10.2%, 6.1% and 5.6%, respectively. The increase in all regions was driven
primarily by increased sales of value-added products, particularly polycarbonate and photochromic products. Net sales performance by region
was as follows:

� North America increased by $6.4 million or 10.3%;

� Europe increased by $9.8 million or 19.3%; and

� Rest of World increased by $4.0 million or 15.6%.
11

Edgar Filing: SOLA INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

The following table presents the reconciliation of constant currency results to �as reported� results (in millions except percentage data):

Net sales, as
Adjusted

net Net sales, as
reported for

the sales for the
reported for

the

three months
three
months three months

ended Constant ended ended
September

30, Currency
September

30,
September

30, Percent
Region 2002 Adjustment 2002 2003 increase

North America $ 62.2 $ � $ 62.2 $ 68.6 10.2%
Europe 50.6 6.3 56.9 60.4 6.1%
Rest of World 25.7 2.4 28.1 29.7 5.6%

Total $ 138.5 $ 8.7 $147.2 $ 158.7 7.7%

Company management believes that constant currency sales growth provides a better representation of true operating results because changes in
currency rates are beyond management�s control and can cause reported results to fluctuate significantly.

Gross Profit and Gross Margin

   Our gross profit totaled $62.7 million for the three months ended September 30, 2003 compared to $56.2 million for the same period in the
prior year, an increase of $6.5 million or 11.6%. Gross profit as a percentage of net sales, or gross margin, decreased to 39.5% for the three
months ended September 30, 2003 from 40.6% in the same period in the prior year. The change in gross margin is considered normal and

[…]

Six months ended September 30, 2003 compared to six months ended September 30, 2002

Net Sales

   Our net sales were $312.6 million in the six months ended September 30, 2003 compared to net sales of $273.7 million in the same period for
the prior year, an increase of $38.9 million or 14.2%. Using constant exchange rates and on a comparable basis, net sales increased 6.5% with
North America, Europe, and Rest of World increasing 10.7%, 4.9% and 0.6%, respectively. The increase in all regions was driven primarily by
increased sales of value-added products, particularly polycarbonate and photochromic products. Net sales performance by region was as follows:

� North America increased by $13.1 million or 10.7%;

� Europe increased by $22.1 million or 22.2%; and

� Rest of World increased by $3.8 million or 7.4%.
The following table presents the reconciliation of constant currency results to �as reported� results (in millions except percentage data):

Net sales, as
reported for

the Net sales, as

six months
Adjusted net
sales for

reported for
the

ended Constant
the six months

ended
six months
ended

September
30, Currency September 30,

September
30, Percent

Region 2002 Adjustment 2002 2003 increase

North America $ 122.5 $ � $ 122.5 $ 135.6 10.7%
Europe 99.5 16.4 115.9 121.6 4.9%
Rest of World 51.6 3.5 55.1 55.4 0.6%

Total $ 273.7 $ 19.8 $ 293.5 $ 312.6 6.5%

13

Edgar Filing: SOLA INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

Gross Profit and Gross Margin

   Our gross profit totaled $125.0 million for the six months ended September 30, 2003 compared to $111.6 million for the same period in the
prior year, an increase of $13.4 million or 12.1%. Gross profit as a percentage of net sales, or gross margin, decreased to 40.0% for the six
months ended September 30, 2003 from 40.8% in the same period in the prior year The change in gross margin is considered normal and
routinely occurs within the business.

Operating Expenses